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Madra. 011 Reiner,

"728. Shrt Vishwa Nath Pande)':
Shri KlBcIar Lat:
Shrt P. C. Bor_ll:
Dr. P. Srlntv ...... :
ShTI Hlmatalnclta:
Shrl Rameshwar Tantla:
Shrl OBltar La! Be",a:

Will the Minister of Petroleum and Chemical. be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have signed an aereemen! with the National Iranian Oil Company and the American International Oil Company to set up a refinery in Madras;

(b) if so, the terms of the agreement; and

(c) the total cost of the project Dnd the exact place where the retln-
try will be set up?

The Minister of petroleum and Chemicals (Shrl Humaynn Kablr): (a)
Yes, Sir. An agreement Was signed on 18-11-1965.

(b) The refinery will have a designed capacity of 2:5 million tonnes per annum. In addition to the usual products, the refinery will also produce 200 000 tonnes of lube base stocks. The
e ~e company to be established will have 74 per cent equity participation by Government and 2jJ per .cpnt by the two foreign collaborators "' equal proportion.

(c) ThE' refinery is estimated tu COlt Rs. 25 crores, the entire foreign exchange component Of cost being met by foreign equity and foreign loan. The refinery will be located neal' Menali in

Madras. .'

Ollle.rs Re·orlented Scheme

'729. Sllri Warior:
Sbrl Eawara Reddy:
8hrl Vasud .... n Nair:
Shrl Lalthmu Bha"""l:
Sbrl Wa4lwa:
Shrlmatl 8hyamkumarl Devl:
Sbrl Llnp Keddy:

Will h~ Minister of B_e Affaln be pleased to .tate:

(a) ... ·hether it i. a fact that his

Ministry pro. to introduce a
.cheme entitled "Olllee.. Re-oriented Sc ~ e in the Central Secretariat Departments of the Government of India which IS at present being ~
perimented in the Ministry of Works and Housing;

(b) what are the details of tile ch ~

(0) Whether the scheme ha. beell discussed ,,;jth the employees organisations and their views obtained;
and

(d) if not, the reasons thordo .. ?

The Minister of State In the MinIstry of Home Affairs and Minister of Defence Supplies In the MlDlstry of Defence (Shrl Hatbl): (a) Attention is invited to the statement made in reply to Starred Question No. 606 in the Rajya Sabha On the 3~d December,
1965.

(b) Attention i. invited to the reply giVen to Starred QUestion No. 22 in the Lok Sabha on the 3rd Nov,'mbrr. 1965.

(C) No, Sir.

(d) ServiCe Inter.sts have been taken into consideration in framing the 8('h(!me.

Fertlllur Plant at TroDlba,.

*738. Shri Malthu Lima),.: Will the Minister of Petroleum and Cb_Ical. be pkascli to state;

(a) whether it i •• f.,,! that within a few days ,-!f the formal inaut!ur&tioa of the Fertilizer Plant at Trombay. a fire broke out during thf> procell of developine pressure in one of h~
ui:rogen cyJinuf'l's;

(b) if so. whether thul •· .. 111 due to the neglect caused by the lack of coordinat.ion betWeeD the three .,en-
eie. running the plmt, namely
(i) the Maintenance Section, (iiJ the

